Steering Committee (“the YMCA”) is 

interested in the utilization of the Sheridan Activity Center in order to operate the current 

City operated recreation programs and swimming facility beginning in calendar year 

2013; and 

WHEREAS, the Y.M.C.A. is currently engaged in a one million two hundred fifty 

thousand dollar ($1,250,000.00) fundraising effort to establish a fund equal to three (3) 

calendar years of estimated operating costs for a Y.M.C.A.; and 

WHEREAS, the City and Y.M.C.A. will not move forward with a formal agreement 

prior to eighty percent (80%) of the fundraising effort having been achieved.

[...]

The agreement will not prevent the City from providing or contracting with other 

organizations to provide activities or services not being provided by the Y.M.C.A. 

10. Structural improvements made by the Y.M.C.A. to the facilities shall be subject to 

the prior approval of the City Manager.  Improvements in excess of twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000.00) must also receive the approval of the City 

Commission. 

11. All improvements made to the facilities shall be done by licensed contractors in 

accordance with local codes and federal regulations, such as the Americans with 

Disabilities Act and shall be compliant with Master Plans for the facilities or